invested in CryptoZoo if he knew the totality of Defendant Paul’s knowingly false material 

misrepresentations and omissions. 

65. Plaintiff Alex Heikali is an investment banker residing in Los Angeles, California 

where he initially purchased CryptoZoo Products from Defendants on September 15, 2021. Mr. 

Heikali invested two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) and lost two hundred forty- 

thousand dollars ($240,000.00). 

66. Plaintiff Heikali relied on Defendant Paul’s August 18, 2021 statements, Paul’s 

September 1, 2021 Medium Article, Paul’s September 2, 2021 tweet, Paul’s edited September 2, 

2021 CryptoZoo Whitepaper before purchasing CryptoZoo products for the first time on

[...]

misrepresentations and omissions. 

67. Plaintiff Mourad Kechichian is a small business owner residing in Madera, 

California where he initially purchased CryptoZoo Products from Defendants on September 3, 

2021. Mr. Kechichian invested three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000.00) and lost three 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000.00). 

68. Plaintiff Kechichian relied on Defendant Paul’s August 18, 2021 statements, Paul’s 

September 1, 2021 Medium Article, Paul’s September 2, 2021 tweet, Paul’s edited September 2, 

2021 CryptoZoo Whitepaper, and Paul’s September 3, 2021 Tweet before  purchasing CryptoZoo

[...]

he understood that the game was still completely undeveloped. 

73. Plaintiff Jeffer Holzheimer resided in Charlotte, North Carolina where he initially 

purchased CryptoZoo Products from Defendants beginning on August 26, 2021. Mr. Holzheimer 

invested eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000.00) and lost seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000.00). 

74. Plaintiff Holzheimer relied on Defendant Paul’s August 18, 2021 statements before 

purchasing CryptoZoo products for the first time on August 26, 2021. Additionally, Plaintiff 

Holand relied on Paul’s September 1, 2021, Medium Article, Paul’s September 2, 2021, tweet,

[...]

totality of Defendant Paul’s knowingly false material misrepresentations and omissions. 

75. Plaintiff Ali Mostafa resided in Thomastown Australia where he initially purchased 

CryptoZoo Products from Defendants beginning on August 18, 2021. Mr. Mostafa invested thirty 

thousand dollars ($30,000.00) and lost twenty-nine thousand dollars ($29,000.00). 

76. Plaintiff Mostafa relied on Defendant Paul’s August 18, 2021 statements before 

purchasing CryptoZoo products for the first time on August 18, 2021. Additionally, Plaintiff 

Holand relied on Paul’s September 1, 2021 Medium Article, Paul’s September 2, 2021 tweet,

[...]

totality of Defendant Paul’s knowingly false material misrepresentations and omissions. 

77. Plaintiff Marko Drapic resided in Illinois where he initially purchased CryptoZoo 

Products from Defendants beginning on October 28, 2021. Mr. Drapic invested five thousand eight 

hundred seventy-six dollars ($5,876.00) and lost five thousand two hundred forty-six dollars 

($5,246.00). 

78. Plaintiff Drapic relied on Defendant Paul’s August 18, 2021 statements, Paul’s 

September 1, 2021 Medium Article, Paul’s September 2, 2021 tweet, Paul’s edited September 2, 

2021 CryptoZoo Whitepaper, Paul’s September 3, 2021 Tweet, Paul’s September 5, 2021 tweet,

[...]

totality of Defendant Paul’s knowingly false material misrepresentations and omissions. 

81. Plaintiff Daniel Commons resided in Dundas, Australia where he initially 

purchased CryptoZoo Products from Defendants beginning on August 20, 2021. Mr. Commons 

invested thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00) and lost fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00). 

82. Plaintiff Commons relied on Defendant Paul’s August 18, 2021 statements before 

purchasing CryptoZoo products for the first time on August 20, 2021. Additionally, Plaintiff 

Commons relied on Paul’s September 1, 2021 Medium Article, Paul’s September 2, 2021 tweet,

[...]

totality of Defendant Paul’s knowingly false material misrepresentations and omissions. 

83. Plaintiff Conrado Canete resided in Santa Fe, Argentina where he initially 

purchased CryptoZoo Products from Defendants beginning on September 1, 2021. Mr. Canete 

invested twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) and lost ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00). 

84. Plaintiff Canete relied on Defendant Paul’s August 18, 2021 statements, and Paul’s 

September 1, 2021 Medium Article, before purchasing CryptoZoo products for the first time on 

September 1, 2021.